

April 21, 1992

Director of Nuclear Reactor Regulation U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Station P1-137 Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Sir:

Licensee Event Report #92-005-00, Docket #050-374 is being submitted to your office in accordance with 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(iv).

S. J. Diederich
Station Manager
LaSalle County Station

GJD/JM/mk1

Enclosure

xc: Nuclear Licensing Administrator
NRC Resident Inspector
NRC Region III Administrator
INPO - Records Center
'NS Resident Inspector

210067

1827

,						L	ICENS	EE EVENT	REPOR	T (LER)					Fore	Rev 2.0
Facilit	y Name	(1)								Dork	Dorket Number (2)   Page (3)					
LaSalle County Station Uni Title (4)				1 2						0, 5  0  0  0  3  7  4 1 of 0 4						
"2A" D	esel (	ienerat	or, "28	/20" L	PCI, and	RCIC Aut	o-Sta	rt Due 1	o Inst	rument L	ine Lo	w Wat	er Level	Spi	ke	
Event	Date	(5)	1								Other facilities Involved (8)					
Month	Day	Year	Year	4 7 7 7 1		1 /// Rev		Month	Day	Year	Faci	lity	Names	Dock	et Number	(6)
														01.5	1 01 01 3	
01.3	21.2	91 2	9 2	1010/00	0   0  5		1.0	114	21 1	91.2			77.1	01.5	1 01 01 0	
POWER LEVEL (10)	ATING DE (9)	1.0	4	(Chec   2   2   2   2   2	k one or 0.402(b) 0.405(a) 0.405(a) 0.405(a)	(1)(5) (1)(41) (1)(41) (1)(4v)	the f		1) (11) 1) 2) 2)(†) 2)(†)	X 50 50 50 50	1.73(a) 1.73(a) 1.73(a) 1.73(a)	(2)(i (2)(v (2)(v (2)(v (2)(v	v) ) ii) iii)(A)		73.71(b) 73.71(c) Other (S in Abstr below an Text)	ipecify act
Name Jeanne	Mue11	ner, T	echnica'	Staf	f Engine	LIC er, Exten		CONTACT 2814	FOR T	HIS LER		AREA 8	CODE		NE NUMBER	
			COMP	LETE O	NE LINE	FOR EACH	COMPO	NENT FAI	LURE D	ESCRIBED	IN TH					
CAUSE	SYSTE	M CO	MPONENT		UFAC-    RER	TO NPROS	1311	HH CA	USE	SYSTEM	COMP	TNT	MANUFA		TO NPRE	177777
00	E					N	1988	8665								18888
. 0	B   1					N	799	7779								199999
			mplete 1	EXPECT	ED SUBMI:	EXPECTED	E)	x (	40.00				Submiss Date (	15)	Month   E	ay   Yea
ABSTRA	CT (LI	mit to	1400 st	baces.	i.e. api	proximate	w fil	fteen si	ngle-s	pace typ	ewritt	en li	nes) (16			

On March 22, 1997 at 1806 hours, Unit 1 was operating at 100% power and Unit 2 was in cold shutdown following refuel. At this time, during performance of the modification MO1-2-89-021 test, the "ZA" Diesel Generator (DG) auto started, and the Recidual Heat Removal (RHR) "ZB" Low Pressure Cooling Injection (LPCI), "ZC" LPCI, and Reactor Core Isolation Cooling (RCIC) Systems received initiation signals. No injections into the vessel occurred. This event is reportable pursuant to the requirements of 10CFR50.73(a)(Z)(iv) due to actuation of an Engineered Safety Feature.

The modification test was performed during LOP-NB-01, "Reactor Vessel Leak Test". An Instrument Maintenance Department (IMD) Foreman and Control Systems Technician (CST), and a Quality Control (QC) Inspector assembled at instrument rack 2H22-P027 to begin the modification test. The test listed removed level and pressure switches whose abandoned instrument lines were to be checked for leaks during LOP-NB-01 when vessel pressure was 1020 psig or greater. The reactor vessel pressure at this time was 1058 psig.

The IMD personnel discussed the test, and the possibility of generating a spike in the instrument line due to the high differential pressure across the rack valves. Due to time constraints, the IMD Foreman decided to proceed with the test. The IMD Foreman slowly opened the rack valves of the variable leg for removed level indicating switch 2B21-NO36C. No leaks were observed by QC, and to valves were reclosed. Additional discussion concerning instrument line spikes was held between the IMD personnel. The IMD Foreman then performed the same actions for the reference leg. Continued on attached page.

# ABSTRACT LETINUED

Approxi stely five minutes later, the IMD foreman was paged and informed by the Main Control Room that the "ZA" DG had auto started, and "ZB" and "ZC" RHR had initiated. The RCIC system had also initiated.

The safety consequences of this event were minimal. The auto start of the "2A" DG and the initiation of "2B" LPCI, "2C" LPCI, and RCIC occurred appropriately due to the erroneous low water level signals generated when the 2H22-P027 rack valves to the removed 2B21-N036C switch were opened.

LaSalle Technical Staff Procedure LTP-800-9, "Guid-lines for Development of Tests for Modifications", will be revised to address instrument tack valve manipulation.

	ICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEX	T CONTINUATION	Form Rev 2.0		
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	Page (3)		
		Year /// Sequential /// Revision Number			
LaSalle County Station Unit 2	0   5   0   0   0   3   7   4	912 - 01015 - 010	01 2 OF 01 3		
TEXT Energy Industry Identi	fication System (EIIS) codes a	re identified in the text as [XX]			

### PLANT AND SYSTEM IDENTIFICATION

General Electric - Boiling Water Reactor

Energy Industry Identification System (EIIS) codes are identified in the text as [XX].

### A. CONDITION PRIOR TO EVENT

Unit(s): 2 Event Date: 3/22/92 Event Time: 1806 Hours

Reactor Mode(s): 4 Mode(s) Name: Cold Shutdown Power Level(s): 0%

### B. DESCRIPTION OF EVENT

On March 22, 1992 at 1806 hours, Unit 1 was operating at 100% power and Unit 2 was in cold shutdown following refuel. At this time, during performance of the modification M01-2-89-021 test, the "2A" Diesel Generator (DC) [EK] auto started, and the Residual Heat Removal (RHR, RH) [BO] "2B" Low Pressure Cooling Injection (LOT), LP) [BM] "2C" LPCI, and Reactor Core Isolation Cooling (RCIC, RI) [BN] Systems received initiation signals. No injections into the vessel occurred.

Modification MO1-2-89-021 revised the Anticipated Transient Without Scram - Recirculation Pump Trip (ATWS-RPT) logic. The modification removed Yarway level indicating switches and S-0-R pressure switches from the 2H22-P026 and 2H22-P027 instrument racks. The piping to these removed switches was capped and abandoned. The modification test checked these abandoned instrument lines for leaks during LOP-NB-01, "Reactor Vessel Leakage Test", when vessel pressure was 1020 psig or greater. This test was to be performed by the Instrument Maintenance Department (IMD) and witnessed by Quality Control (QC).

During performance of LOP-NB-01, the Shift Engineer asked the IMD to assist QC with the test for modification M0i-2-89-021. An IMD Foreman and an IMD Control System Technician (CST) met the QC Inspector at instrument rack 2H2?-P027.

The IND Personnel and the QC Inspector discussed the mudification test. The IMD Personnel believed that the test could cause a spike in the instrument line due to the differential pressure of 1058 psig across the rack valves. The CST was uncomfortable with performing the modification test and suggested that it be re-written or that the piping to be tested be pressurized through the vent fitting to reactor pressure. Due to time constraints involving the vessel leak test, it was decided by the IMD Foreman to proceed with the test.

At rack 2H22-P027, the IMD foreman slowly valved in the variable leg for removed Yarway level switch 2B21-N036C. No leaks were observed, and the variable leg valves were closed. There was some discussion between the IMD Personnel concerning generation of an instrument line spike due to the reference leg. The IMD foreman then very slowly valved in the reference leg. No leaks were observed, and the reference leg vives were closed.

	ICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TE	XT CONTINUATION	Form Rev 2.0		
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	Page (3)		
		Year /// Sequential /// Revision Number /// Number			
LaSalle County Station Unit 2	0   5   0   0   0   3   7   4	9 2 - 0 0 1 5 - 0 1 0	013 OF 014		
TEXT Energy Industry Identi	fication System (EIIS) codes	are identified in the text as [XX]			

### B. DESCRIPTION OF EVENT (CONTINUED)

After about I we minutes, the IMD Foreman received a page to contact the Control Rook. from which he was informed that the "2A" DG had started and "B" and "C" RHR had initiated. Valving in the abandoned lines for removed instrument 2821-N036C on the 2H22-P027 rack while a pressure difference of 1058 psig existed across the rack valves had caused a spike in the instrument line. The RHR "2B" and "2C" LPCI initiations were immediately reset and restored to stand-by condition. RCIC had also received an initiation signal, but the system was out-of-service. RCIC valves 2E51-F010 (RCIC Suction from Condensate Water Supply) auto opened, allowing dater to flow into the barometric condenser. Because the RCIC condensate pump was out-of-service, approximately 15 gallons of water backed up into and out of the barometric condenser vacuum pump onto the floor. At 1815 on 3/22/92, the "2A" DG was shutdown. No injections into the vessel occurred.

#### C. APPARENT CAUSE OF EVENT

The apparent cause of the spike in the instrument line was a procedura deficiency. The modification MO1-2-89-021 test procedure did not contain any precaution or prerequisite pertaining to either: 1) opening the rack root valves and the high and low pressure isolation valves prior to performance of LOP-NB-01 when the vessel was de-pressurized, or 2) backfilling the abandoned lines through the vent valve when the vessel was at the test pressure. A precaution or prerequisite of this type would have eliminated opening the rack valves unless one of these two conditions was met. Although the IMD and QC personnel performing the test were faced with a time constraint, a prerequisite or precaution of this type would have brought a definite end to the test if the prerequisite or precaution action was not attained.

## D. SAFETY ANALYSIS OF EVENT

The safety consequences of this event are minimal. No systems were rendered inoperable due to this event. This event inadvertently verified operability of several reactor vessel low water level logics. The auto start of the "2A" DG and the initiation of "2B" LPC1, "2C" LPC1, and RCIC occurred appropriately due to the erroneous low water level signals generated when the 2H22-P027 rack valves to the removed 2B21-N036C switch were opened.

Piping line 2NB10B, which feeds the abandoned instrument line for removed Yarway level indicating switch 2B21-N036C also feeds level transmitters 2B21-N407B/D, which supply trip units 2B21-N707B/D and 2B21-N710B/D. Trip units 2B21-N710B/D initiated RCIC at reactor vessel Level 2 (low-low). Trip units 2B21-N707B/D initiated the RHR "2B" and "2C" LPCI logic, bypassed the Automatic Depressurization System (ADS) drywell pressure timers, and automatically started the "2A" DG via energization of the 2E12-K7/K8/K98B relays at Level 1 (low-low-low). Main Control Room alarms associated with these actuations annunciated appropriately.

In addition to level transmitters 2821-N4078/D, rack 2H22-P027 transmitter 2821-N4058, which feeds trip unit 2821-N7088, actuated a confirmed level 3 (low) annunciator.

d		ICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TE	T_CONT	TINUATI	ON		Form Rev 2.0
1	FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER	NUMBER	(6)		Page (3)
-			Year			/// Revision Number	
	LaSalle County Station 1 711 2	0   5   0   0   0   3   7   4	9   2	+	0   0   5	. 0 10	014 01 014
4	TEXT Energy Industry Identi	fication System (EIIS) codes a	are ide	entifie	d in the te	xt as [XX]	

## D. SAFETY ANALYSIS OF EVENT (CONTINUED)

Due to the opening of valve 2E51-F046 upon RCIC initiation and to the out-of-service status of the barometric condensar condensate pump, an alarm was also received for the high level in the barometric condenser.

When the low level spike subsided, Level B (high) alarms were also generated in Feedwater (FW) and RCIC logic. On rack 2H22-P027, differential pressure transmitter 2C34-N004B actuated a high level alarm in feedwater logic. On rack 2H22-P026, level transmitter 2B21-N405A, which feeds trip unit 2B21-N705A, actuated a high level alarm from RCIC logic. These high level alarms are independent of the actions associated with the modification test, and are attributed appropriately to vessel level at the tim-the modification test was performed.

#### E. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

LaSalle Technical Staff Procedure LTP-800-9, "Guidelines for Development of Tests for Modifications", will be revised to include statements concerning proper instrument rack valve manipulation to avoid generating a spike in the instrument line. Actions, such as backfilling, to ensure a minimal differential pressure across rack valves will be stated. Consultation with the IMD to ensure proper valve manipulation will also be suggested. Action Item Record (AIR) 371-180-92-03401 will track completion of procedure revisions.

Master IM discussed this event with the IM Foreman to heighten his awareness concerning the possible consequences resulting from testing evolutions.

# F. REVIOUS EVENTS

None.

## G. COMPONENT FAILURE DATA

None.